and elsewhere. It was also my privilege to be a part of 
Reunions at the Scottish Rite Bodies of Atlanta, including a very successful Joint 
Class of those Bodies and the Yaarab Shrine in Atlanta. 

NECROLOGY 
All of us were saddened by the loss of one hundred eighty-four (184) Council 
Companions in our jurisdiction this past year. Among the deceased were the 
following MI Past Grand Masters: Oswald H. King, Jr. (1975), Thomas R. Gaines 
(1991), Joseph E. Lowry (1992) and Newton B. Copelan, Jr. (Hon.) (2012). All of 
the departed companions will be missed by those who remain, and our thoughts